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No. R. 160 31 January 2003

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1174)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with effect fmm
1 January 2003, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE
SCHEDULE
Rate of duty
Heading | Subheading | C Article Description Statist
D ical
Unit | Gereral EU SADC
84.18 By the substitution for subheadings 8418.10 and 8418.2 of
the following: )
“8418.10 | 8 - Combined refrigerator-freezers, fitted with separate u 25% 16,75% | free

external doors

- Refrigerators, household type:

8418.2 } 0 ) - - Compression-type u 25% 16,75% | free
841821 | 7 - - Absorption-type, electrical u 25% 16,75% | free
841822 11 - - Other . u 25% 16,75% | free”

By the substitution for subheading 8418.30.90 of the
following:
“90{4 | --Other u 25% 16,75% | free”
By the substitution for subheading 8418.40.90 of the
following:
“9019 | --Other u 25% 16,75% | free”

By the substitution for subheading 8418.50 of the following:

“8418.50 { 8 | - Other refrigerating or freezing chests, cabinets, display u 20% 13,4% free”
counters, show-cases and similar refrigerating or freezing
fumniture
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Rate of duty

Heading Subheading Article Description Statist

E

Unit General EU SADC

84.18 By the substitution for subheading 8418.61.10 of
the following:

“10 { 6 | -- - Suitable for household refrigerators or freezers | u 25% 16,75% free”

By the substitution for subheading 8418.69.10 of
the following:

“10 [ 7 | - - - Suitable for household refrigerators or freezers | kg 10% 10% free”

By the substitution for subheading 8418.91.10 of
the following:

“10| 3 - - - For household refrigerators or freezers kg 20% 13,4% free”

By the substitution for subheading 8418.91.20 of
the following:

“20 17 | ---For display counters, cabinets, show-cases or kg 20% 13,4% free”
the like

By the substitution for subheadings 8418.99.20,
8418.99.30 and 8418.99.49 of the following:

“20 [ 8 | -- - Other, for household refrigerators or freezers kg 10% 6,7% free

30 | 5 | --- Other, for display counters, cabinets, show- kg 10% 6,7% free
cases or the like

40 ] 2 | -- - Other evaporators and condensers kg 10% 6,7% free”

84.21 By the substitution for subheading 8421.12.20 of
the following:

“20 [ 4 | ---Ofa dry mass loading capacity not exceeding u 15% 10,05% free”
7 kg (excluding coin-operated types)
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Heading

Subheading

[~

Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of duty

General

EU

SADC

84.21

84.25

“20

“11

“10

“10

13‘25

35

By the substitution for subheading
8421.91.20 of the following:

- - - For clothes dryers of a dry mass
loading capacity not exceeding 7 kg

By the substitution for subheading
8421.99.66 of the following:

- - - For filters suitable for use with motor
vehicle engines (including motorcycle
engines)

By the substitution for subheading 8425.11
of the following:

- - Powered by electric motor

By the substitution for subheading
8425.31.10 of the following:

- - - Whaling or trawling winches

By the substitution for subheading
8425.39.10 of the following:

- - - Whaling or trawling winches

By the substitution for subheading
8425.42.25, 8425.42.30, 8425.42.35 and
8425.42.50 of the following:

- - - Bottle jacks, of a lifting capacity not
exceeding 90,7 t

- - Other lifting jacks, hand-type, of a lifting
capacity not exceeding 90,7 t

- - - Four post jacks, of a lifting capacity not
exceeding 3,5 t

kg

15%

15%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10,05%

10,05%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

7%

7%

6,7%

free”

free”

free”

free
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Heading

Subheading

Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of duty

EU

SADC

84.25

84.26

84.29

84.31

84.33

S50

“10

“20

30

“50

- - - Other jacks

By the substitution for subheading 8425.49.90
of the following:

.

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading 8426.41.10
of the following:

- - - Works trucks fitted with a crane and
designed for container handling

By the substitution for subheading 8429.51.20
of the following:

- - - Not tracked, driven by internal combustion
piston engines, of 2 mass of 3 000 kg or
more but not exceeding 30 000 kg
(excluding those specially designed for use
in mines)

By the substitution for subheading 8431.10.25

and 8431.10.30 of the following:

- - Of other hydraulic lifting jacks, hand-type,
of a lifting capacity not exceeding 90,7 t
(excluding trolley mounted garage jacks)

- - Of other mechanical lifting jacks, hand-type,
of a lifting capacity not exceeding 90,7 t
(excluding trofley mounted garage jacks)

By the substitution for subheading 8431.49.50
of the following: .

- - - Picks, chisels, bits and the like and blanks
thereof, suitable for coal cutting machinery

By the substitution for subheading 8433.11.90
of the following:

- - - Other

10%

10%

15%

10%

10%

10%

1%

10%

6,7%

6,7%

10,05%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

free

6,7%

ﬁee“

free”
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: Rate of duty
Heading | Subheading C Article Description Statistical
D

Unit

84.50 By the substitution for subheadings 8450.11.15
of the following:

“15 1 6 | ---Ofadry linen capacity not exceeding 7kg | u 30% 27% 6%"
(excluding coin-operated machines) -

By the substitution for subheading 8450.12.30
of the following:

“30 { 6 | ---Ofadry linen capacity not exceeding u 30% 30% 6%
Tkg

84.51 By the substitution for subheading 8451.21.10
of the following:

“10{ 3 | --- Laundry drying machines, tumbler type,of | u 20% 13,4% free”
a dry linen capacity not exceeding 7,5 kg
(excluding coin-operated machines)

By the substitution for subheading 8451.90.10
of the following:

“10 19 | ---For laundry drying machines, tumbler type, | kg 10% 6,7% free”
of a dry linen capacity not exceeding 7,5 kg

84.81 By the substitution for subheading 8481.80.37
of the following;

“37 | 4 | - - Other gate valves of copper alloys, not kg 10% 6,7% free”
flanged, for use with pipes of an inside cross-
sectional dimension exceeding 15 mm but
not exceeding 80 mm

By the substitution for subheading 8481.86.72
and 8481.80.73 of the following:

“72 12 | --Hose fittings

&

15% 13,5% free

.73 | 0 | ~- Basin, bath, shower or sink waste holesand | kg 15% 13,5% free”
plugs therefor :
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Heading

Subheading

Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of duty

General

EU

SADC

84.82

“10

15

“.02

45

By the substitution for subheadings 8482.10.10
and 8482.10.15 of the foliowing:

- - Other radial deep groove bearings,
single row, with a square bore , with an
aggregate of the bore across the square
plus the outside diameter plus width of
140 mm or more but not exceeding 154 mm

- - Other radial deep groove bearings,
single row (excluding angular contact
bearings and those with a square bore),
with an aggregate of the inside
diameter plus outside diameter plus
width of 61 mm or more but not
exceeding 230 mm

By the substitution for subheadings 8482.20.02
and 8482.20.45 of the following:

- - Journal roller bearings of the rotating end-
cover type, commonly used on the axles of
railway rolling stock or locomotives, of an
outside diameter of 170 mm or more but not
exceeding 210 mm

- - Cone assemblies (excluding single row), of
an inside diameter of 119 mm or more but
not exceeding 120 mm, or 131 mm or more
but not exceeding 132 mm

20%

20%

20%

20%

18%

18%

18%

18%

free

free”

free

ﬁ,een
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Heading

Subheading

on

Article Description

Statistical
Unit

Rate of duty

General

EU

SADC

84.82

84.83

“8482.99

1

17

29

“35

By the substitution for subheading 8482.99 of
the following:

~ - Other:

- - Outer rings of radial deep groove ball
bearings with grooved ball track in
bore, finished (excluding those of an
outside diameter of less than 31 mm or
exceeding 130 mm)

- - Outer rings of journal roller bearings,
finished, of an outside diameter of
195 mm or more but not exceeding
196 mm or of 207 mm or more but not
exceeding 209 mm

- - Inner rings of radial deep groove ball
bearings with grooved ball track on
outer diameter, finished (excluding
those of an outside diameter of less
than 20 mm or exceeding 95 mm)

By the substitution for subheading 8483.30.55
of the following:

- - Plain shaft bearings, of a kind
consisting of halves, with a inside
diameter not exceeding 125 mm and a
wall thickness of less than 5 mm

20%

20%

20%

20%

18%

18%

18%

18%

free

free

free”

free”






