No. 24301 131

No. R. 160

31 January 2003

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1174)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with effect from 1 January 2003, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

Heading	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statist	F	late of duty	
		D		ical Unit	General	EU	SADC
84.18	"8418.10	8	By the substitution for subheadings 8418.10 and 8418.2 of the following: - Combined refrigerator-freezers, fitted with separate external doors	u	25%	16,75%	free
			- Refrigerators, household type:				
	8418.2	0	Compression-type	u	25%	16,75%	free
	8418.21	7	Absorption-type, electrical	u	25%	16,75%	free
	8418.22	1	Other	u	25%	16,75%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8418.30.90 of the following:				
	".90	4	Other	u	25%	16,75%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8418.40.90 of the following:				
	".90	9	Other	u	25%	16,75%	free"
1			By the substitution for subheading 8418.50 of the following:				
	"8418.50	8	- Other refrigerating or freezing chests, cabinets, display counters, show-cases and similar refrigerating or freezing furniture	u	20%	13,4%	free"

SCHEDULE

132 No. 24301

.

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 31 JANUARY 2003

Heading	Subheading	с	Article Description	Statist		Rate of duty		
		D		ical Unit	General	EU	SADC	
84.18			By the substitution for subheading 8418.61.10 of the following:					
	".10	6	Suitable for household refrigerators or freezers	u	25%	16,75%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8418.69.10 of the following:					
	".10	7	Suitable for household refrigerators or freezers	kg	10%	10%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8418.91.10 of the following:					
•	".10	3	For household refrigerators or freezers	kg	20%	13,4%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8418.91.20 of the following:					
	".20	7	For display counters, cabinets, show-cases or the like	kg	20%	13,4%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheadings 8418.99.20, 8418.99.30 and 8418.99.40 of the following:					
	".20	8	Other, for household refrigerators or freezers	kg	10%	6,7%	free	
	.30	5	Other, for display counters, cabinets, show- cases or the like	kg	10%	6,7%	free	
	.40	2	Other evaporators and condensers	kg	10%	6,7%	free"	
84.21			By the substitution for subheading 8421.12.20 of the following:					
	".20	4	Of a dry mass loading capacity not exceeding 7 kg (excluding coin-operated types)	u	15%	10,05%	free"	
			7 kg (excluding coin-operated types)					

.

.

STAATSKOERANT, 31 JANUARIE 2003

.

.

No. 24301 133

Heading	Subheading		Statistical	Rate of duty			
		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
84.21			By the substitution for subheading 8421.91.20 of the following:				
	".20	4	For clothes dryers of a dry mass loading capacity not exceeding 7 kg	kg	15%	10,05%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8421.99.66 of the following:				
	".66	3	 For filters suitable for use with motor vehicle engines (including motorcycle engines) 	kg	15%	10,05%	free"
84.25			By the substitution for subheading 8425.11 of the following:				
	".11	8	Powered by electric motor	u	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8425.31.10 of the following:				
	".10	4	Whaling or trawling winches	u	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8425.39.10 of the following:				
	".10	5	Whaling or trawling winches	u	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8425.42.25, 8425.42.30, 8425.42.35 and 8425.42.50 of the following:				
	".25	3	Bottle jacks, of a lifting capacity not exceeding 90,7 t	u	10%	7%	free
	.30	6	Other lifting jacks, hand-type, of a lifting capacity not exceeding 90,7 t	u	10%	7%	free
-	.35	0	Four post jacks, of a lifting capacity not exceeding 3,5 t	u	10%	6,7%	free

•

134 No. 24301

•

Heading	Subheading	с	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of du	f duty	
		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC	
84.25	.50	4	Other jacks	u	10%	6,7%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8425.49.90 of the following:					
	".90	8	Other	u	10%	6,7%	free"	
84.26			By the substitution for subheading 8426.41.10 of the following:					
	".10	2	Works trucks fitted with a crane and designed for container handling	u	15%	10,05%	free"	
84.29			By the substitution for subheading 8429.51.20 of the following:					
	".20	5	 Not tracked, driven by internal combustion piston engines, of a mass of 3 000 kg or more but not exceeding 30 000 kg (excluding those specially designed for use in mines) 	u	10%	6,7%	free"	
84.31			By the substitution for subheading 8431.10.25 and 8431.10.30 of the following:					
	".25	5	 Of other hydraulic lifting jacks, hand-type, of a lifting capacity not exceeding 90,7 t (excluding trolley mounted garage jacks) 	kg	10%	6,7%	free	
	.30	1	Of other mechanical lifting jacks, hand-type, of a lifting capacity not exceeding 90,7 t (excluding trolley mounted garage jacks)	kg	10%	6,7%	free"	
			By the substitution for subheading 8431.49.50 of the following:					
	".50	7	Picks, chisels, bits and the like and blanks thereof, suitable for coal cutting machinery	kg	1%	free	free"	
84.33			By the substitution for subheading 8433.11.90 of the following:					
	".90	9	Other	u	10%	6,7%	free"	

.

STAATSKOERANT, 31 JANUARIE 2003

No. 24301 135

Heading	Subheading	с	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of du	ty
		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
84.50			By the substitution for subheadings 8450.11.15 of the following:				
	".15	6	Of a dry linen capacity not exceeding 7 kg (excluding coin-operated machines)	u	30%	27%	6%"
			By the substitution for subheading 8450.12.30 of the following:				
	".30	6	Of a dry linen capacity not exceeding 7 kg	u	30%	30%	6%"
84.51			By the substitution for subheading 8451.21.10 of the following:				
	".10	3	Laundry drying machines, tumbler type, of a dry linen capacity not exceeding 7,5 kg (excluding coin-operated machines)	u	20%	13,4%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8451.90.10 of the following:				
	".10	9	For laundry drying machines, tumbler type, of a dry linen capacity not exceeding 7,5 kg	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
84.81			By the substitution for subheading 8481.80.37 of the following:				
	".37	4	Other gate valves of copper alloys, not flanged, for use with pipes of an inside cross- sectional dimension exceeding 15 mm but not exceeding 80 mm	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 8481.80.72 and 8481.80.73 of the following:				
	".72	2	Hose fittings	kg	15%	13,5%	free
	.73	0	Basin, bath, shower or sink waste holes and plugs therefor	kg	15%	13,5%	free"

136 No. 24301

•

Heading	Subheading	с	Article Description	Statistical			
		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
84.82			By the substitution for subheadings 8482.10.10 and 8482.10.15 of the following:				
	".10	4	 - Other radial deep groove bearings, single row, with a square bore, with an aggregate of the bore across the square plus the outside diameter plus width of 140 mm or more but not exceeding 154 mm 	u	20%	18%	free
	.15	5	 - Other radial deep groove bearings, single row (excluding angular contact bearings and those with a square bore), with an aggregate of the inside diameter plus outside diameter plus width of 61 mm or more but not exceeding 230 mm 	u	20%	18%	free"
			By the substitution for subheadings 8482.20.02 and 8482.20.45 of the following:				
	".02	8	- Journal roller bearings of the rotating end- cover type, commonly used on the axles of railway rolling stock or locomotives, of an outside diameter of 170 mm or more but not exceeding 210 mm	u	20%	18%	free
	.45	1	Cone assemblies (excluding single row), of an inside diameter of 119 mm or more but not exceeding 120 mm, or 131 mm or more but not exceeding 132 mm	u .	20%	18%	free"

*

STAATSKOERANT, 31 JANUARIE 2003

No. 24301 137

.

Heading	Subheading	с	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of duty			
		D		Unit	20% 18% free 20% 18% free	SADC			
84.82			By the substitution for subheading 8482.99 of the following:						
	"8482.99		Other:						
	.11	6	Outer rings of radial deep groove ball bearings with grooved ball track in bore, finished (excluding those of an outside diameter of less than 31 mm or exceeding 130 mm)	u	20%	18%	free		
	.17	5	 - Outer rings of journal roller bearings, finished, of an outside diameter of 195 mm or more but not exceeding 196 mm or of 207 mm or more but not exceeding 209 mm 	u	20%	18%	free		
	29	9	- Inner rings of radial deep groove ball bearings with grooved ball track on outer diameter, finished (excluding those of an outside diameter of less than 20 mm or exceeding 95 mm)	u	20%	18%	free"		
84.83			By the substitution for subheading 8483.30.55 of the following:						
	".55	7	 - Plain shaft bearings, of a kind consisting of halves, with a inside diameter not exceeding 125 mm and a wall thickness of less than 5 mm 	u	20%	18%	free"		

.